

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 54488/2024

DEVIKA JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIDHARTH JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 35241/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 35242/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 21-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajinder Juneja, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

2. Issue notice returnable within four weeks.
3. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings in the CT case no. 830 of 2022 titled as "*Devika Jain vs. Sidharth Jain & Ors*" pending before the Judicial Magistrate First Class (Mahila Court-01) Rohini Courts, Delhi.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(G.S. KUKAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)