

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(Criminal) No.182/2025

DEVIKA JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIDHARTH JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 35242/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 27-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Rajinder Juneja, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. S. Kamran Ali, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Mr. Kausar Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Divakar Kumar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. With a view to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement, the parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 29-4-2025 at 11.00 a.m.
2. The Supreme Court Mediation Centre is requested to give a Mediation Report as expeditiously as possible.
3. List the matter immediately after Mediation Report is received from the Mediation Centre.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)