

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Criminal) No.182/2025

DEVIKA JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIDHARTH JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED]
IA No. 35242/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 17-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Rajinder Juneja, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Syed Kaamran Ali, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Divakar Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We direct the parties to go back to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for the purpose of settlement.
2. The marital life of the parties is just about one year.

3. We are informed that the wife has demanded a sum of Rs.5 crore for the purpose of dissolution of the marriage. If such is going to be the approach of the wife, we may have to pass some orders which she may not like. We expect the wife to put forward a reasonable demand and put an end to this litigation.

4. We must also record that the respondent-husband is ready and willing to pay an amount of Rs.35 to 40 lakh for the purpose of putting an end to this entire litigation including dissolution of marriage.

5. Parties shall appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 05.10.2025 at 11.30 A.M.

6. List the matter after the mediation report is received.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)