

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).182/2025

DEVIKA JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIDHARTH JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[MEDIATION REPORT AWAITED
IA No. 35242/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH
SLP(CrI) No. 2552-2553/2026 (II-D)

IA No. 45818/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 09-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajinder Juneja, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. Ayush Shah, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Ms. Riddhi Jad, Adv.
Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Varisha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ms. Gunita Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prachet Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Deepak Joshi, AOR
Mr. Rajinder Juneja, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Shah, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kaamran Ali, Adv.
Mr. Yunush Khan, Adv.
Mr. Divakar Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. By our order dated 25.02.2026 in SLP (Crl.) Nos.2552-2553 of 2026, we had directed the husband to deposit an amount of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh only) with the Registry of this Court within a period of one week from the date of the order.
2. We are informed that the husband has deposited this amount with the Registry of this Court.
3. We permit the wife to withdraw this amount from the Registry.
4. Registry shall disburse this amount of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh only) in favour of the wife at the earliest after due verification.
5. We still believe that the parties should talk and reach to some amicable settlement.
6. We request the learned senior counsel appearing for the parties to mediate and try to bring around some equitable settlement. It will be in the interest of both the parties.
7. All proceedings between the parties, civil and criminal shall remain stayed for the present.
8. List after four weeks.

(HARPREET KAUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)